
AGENDA DOCUMENT NO. 16-05-A 

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 2CISDEC-7 P'~ J·G4 
\\'ASHII'.'CTO.-...;. [).C 20-Hd 

December 7, 2015 

AGENDA ITEM 
MEMORANDUM 

For Meeting of 1- ll·l'r 
To: The Commission 

Through: Alec Palmer J1? 
Staff Director 11 

From: 

By: 

Patricia C. Orrock J(cf] 
Chief Compliance Officer 

Thomas E. Hinterrniste~ 
Assistant Staff Director 
Audit Division 

Rickida Morcomb e.;lA 
Audit Manager 

Rosa Crussiah {;\.A ~ 11£.. 
Lead Auditor 

Subject: Audit Division Recommendation Memorandum on the Oklahoma 
Democratic Party (ODP) (A 12-06) 

Pursuant to Commission Directive No. 70 (FEC Directive on Processing Audit Reports), 
the Audit staff presents its recommendations below and discusses the findings in the 
attached Draft Final Audit Report (DFAR). The Office of General Counsel has reviewed 
this memorandum and concurs with the recommendations. 

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity 
The Audit staff determined that for 20 II, ODP understated its beginning cash 
balance by $7,537. ODP also understated its receipts by $6,977 and disbursements 
by $12,759. For 2012, ODP understated its receipts by $12,899 and disbursements 
by $10,450. Subsequent to the exit conference, ODP amended its reports and 
materially corrected its misstatements for 20 II, but not for 2012. In response to 
the Interim Audit Report recommendation, ODP filed amended disclosure reports 
that materially corrected the 2012 misstatements. ODP had no additional 
comments in response to the DFAR. 

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that ODP misstated its 
financial activity for calendar years 20 II and 2012. 



2 

Finding 2. Misstatement of Financial Activity - Levin Fund 
The Audit staff determined that for 2011, ODP understated its beginning Levin 
cash balance by $5,705. ODP also understated its Levin receipts by $6,015 and its 
Levin disbursements by $8.624. For 2012, ODP understated its Levin receipts by 
$31.000 and its Levin disbursements by $15,422. In addition, ODP overstated its 
Levin ending cash balance for 2012 by $3,984. In response to the Interim Audit 
Report recommendation, ODP filed amended disclosure reports that did not 
materially correct the Levin misstatements for 2011 or 2012. However, in its 
subsequent response to the OF AR, ODP filed amended disclosure reports that 
materially corrected the Levin misstatements. 

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that ODP misstated its 
Levin activity for calendar years 2011 and 2012. 

Finding 3. Reporting of Debts and Obligations 
The Audit staff determined that ODP failed to report debts and obligations owed to 
five vendors totaling $56,387 on ScheduleD (Debts and Obligations). Subsequent 
to the exit conference, ODP amended its reports to correctly disclose $17,953 of 
these debts and obligations previously not reported on Schedule D. In response to 
the Interim Audit Report recommendation, ODP filed amended disclosure reports 
that materially corrected the remaining debts. ODP had no additional comments in 
response to the DFAR. 

The Audit stafT recommends that the Commission find that ODP failed to disclose 
debts and obligations totaling $56,387 on Schedule D. 

Finding 4. Recordkeeping for Employees 
For the period covered by the audit, ODP did not maintain monthly payroll logs or 
equivalent records, as required, to document the percentage of time each employee 
spent in connection with a federal election. For 2011 and 2012, ODP did not 
maintain monthly logs for $201,551 in payroll reported on Schedule H4 (Payments 
for Allocable Expenses). There was no payroll paid exclusively with non-federal 
funds. 

Subsequent to the audit and as stated in the OF AR, ODP filed amended reports 
disclosing the entire payroll of$201,551 as federal election activity. The Audit 
staff verified that ODP had not made the transfers from its non-federal account to 
cover the $201,551 now reported as 100 percent federal election activity. As such, 
no further action was necessary with respect to the payroll totaling $20 I ,551 and 
paid with I 00 percent federal funds. 1 

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that ODP failed to maintain 
monthly payroll logs totaling $201,551 to document the percentage of time each 
employee spent in connection with a federal election. 

1 On November 28,20\2, the Commission concluded, by a vote of 5-I, that II C.F.R \06.7(d)(l) does 
require committees to keep a monthly log for employees paid exclusively with federal funds. Exercising its 
prosecutorial discretion the Commission decided not to pursue recordkeeping violations for employees paid 
with I 00% federal funds and reported as such. 



3 

ODP did not request an audit hearing. 

If this memorandum is approved, a Proposed Final Audit Report will be prepared within 
30 days of the Commission's vote. 

ln case of an objection, Directive No. 70 states that the Audit Division Recommendation 
Memorandum will be placed on the next regularly scheduled open session agenda. 

Documents related to this audit report can be viewed in the Voting Ballot Matters folder. 
Should you have any questions, please contact Rosa Crussiah or Rickida Morcomb at 694-
1200. 

Attachment: 
Draft Final Audit Report of the Audit Division on the Oklahoma Democratic Party 

cc: Office of General Counsel 



Why the Audit 
Was Done 
Federal law permits the 
Commission to conduct 
audits and field 
investigations of any 
political committee that is 
required to file reports under 
the Federal Election 
Campaign Act (the Act). 
The Commission generally 
conducts such audits when a 
committee appears not to 
have met the threshold 
requirements for substantial 
compliance with the Act 2 

The audit determines 
whether the committee 
complied with the 
limitations, 
disclosure requirements·. 

the Act. .. ·N/.·~ . 

_-;:;{i~:::~::1f:r~~;->._ 
/(/ • ·-.·~.:-;;f~%;- · .. 

Future Acbon~'i§:'>;; 
.-:~m .· .. ;.:-:..·· 

The G6i~wdssion may \%, 

Draft Final Audit Report of the 
Audit Division on the Oklahoma 
Democratic Party1 

(January 1, 2011 -December 31, 2012) 

About the Committee (p. 2) 
The Oklahoma Democratic Party is a~)ate party committee 
headquartered in Oklahoma City, £ld~ilnl)1a. For more information, 
see the chart on Committee Or-alton, p. 2. 

/, ·<::£ff:J;;;. .. /. 

• 
0 

0 

Election Activity 
Other Disbursements 

''-~ 
~-

~:.:-:::::::-. 

$ 252,651 

144,946 

289,642 
416 

119,124 
$806,779 

$ 803,118 

7,000 
17,219 

350 
s 827,687 

initiate mfi:iruorcement '~i'. 
'·>:,',.;>, -~> • 

action, at a latet·time, with .,% Levin Receipts $54,222 
$63,754 

respect to any dfJb~ matters }:'' • 
discussed in this ~ii'M11· j/ 

::::{:::;:;:.:// 

Levin Disbursements 

c~::;:~-:-· 

Findings and Recommendations (p. 4) 
• Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding I) 
• Misstatement of Financial Activity- Levin Fund (Finding 2) 
• Reporting of Debts and Obligations (Finding 3) 
• Recordkeeping for Employees (Finding 4) 

1 On May 18, 2011, the Commission received a Statement of Organization from the Democratic Party of 
Oklahoma officially changing its name to Oklahoma Democratic Party. 
52 U.S.C. §30lll(b). 



Draft Final Audit Report of the 
Audit Division on the 

Oklahoma Democratic Party 



Table of Contents 

Part I. Background 
Authority for Audit 
Scope of Audit 
Commission Guidance 

Part II. Overview of Committee 
Committee Organization 
Overview of Financial Activity 

Part III. Summaries 
Findings and Recommendations 

Page 

2 
3 

4 

6 
8 

II 
12 



Part I 
Background 
Authority for Audit 
This report is based on an audit of the Oklahoma Democratic Party (ODP), undertaken by 
the Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission) in accordance 
with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act). The Audit 
Division conducted the audit pursuant to 52 U.S.C. §30lll(b), which permits the 
Commission to conduct audits and field investigations of any political committee that is 
required to file a report under 52 U.S.C. §30 104. Prior to conducting any audit under this 
subsection, the Commission must perform an internal review o~.{e\l'6ns filed by selected 
committees to determine if the reports filed by a particular cg6i$1ittee meet the threshold 
requirements for substantial compliance with the Act. 52J:,f:S~§JOlll(b). 

-:::r ~<0--
scope of Audit ,:~,, " ~h .. 
Fallowing Commission-approved procedures, the,j\tidit staff evaluate&1~~jous risk 
factors and as a result, this audit examined: ./~@:~::- --.. __ ·-::~@::::;;-;;:::·· 
1. the disclosure of individual contributors' "Occtill~1)on a~if,name of empl~&; 
2. the disclosure of disbursements, debts and obliga(i0!:1$;/ ·. · 
3. the disclosure of expenses allocat\!d between fede{M~"Q.Qn-federal, and Levin 

accounts; '"?:0~};~-:-.. ·-::~~~lfk·:-. 
4. the consistency between reported figure~:an.9. bank record'~, .. , .. -·-· •//-)..· ;..::.;- -·-:«-· 
5. the completeness of records; and . · ·•:\,:Oi:•;:;.,. ·:.--

. . :-; _.-:-::::i'=-;-;z;-~,.. .· 
6. other comm1ttee operat10ns necessary to thc;.;revrewif?,:o•·.,..;• 

•,•, /// . fij;«-:-· 

Commission Guid~H~e ·;:~t :;: 
/~~)::-- ·-::::~~ \:;. 

Request for Earlf C~#J:missio!l:CConsideratio#;;of a Legal Question 
Pursuant to the Commi~~q~;;/P6l.l~.§~W1J.erff Establishing a Program for Requesting 
Considerati9!i'<if:t*~il} QuestJ:Q.11s by ihi!''Eltrrrfmission, ., several state party committees 
unaffilir,~t6d with ODP,kt~.quest~~rly consideration of a legal question raised during 
audits{9.yering the 20liJ4~}~ction'ty}.l\e. Specifically, the Commission addressed whether 
morith!1ti.m~ logs under tY,CFR §l"06.7(d)(l) were required for employees paid with 100 
percent fed~"i'ii! funds. j;J · 

"<;::():-._ _/t . 
The Commissioi'i~q.nclud~, by a vote of 5-l, that 11 CFR § 106. 7(d)(l) does reqmre 
committees to keep'@m<:>:hthly log for employees paid exclusively with federal funds. 
Exercising its prosecWtorial discretion, however, the Commission decided it will not 
pursue recordkeeping violations for the failure to keep time logs or to provide affidavits 
to account for employee salaries paid with I 00 percent federal funds and reported as 
such. The Audit staff informed ODP representatives of the payroll log requirement and 
of the Commission's decision not to pursue recordkeeping violations for failure to keep 
payroll logs for salaries paid and correctly reported as I 00 percent federal. This audit 
report does not include any findings or recommendations with respect to ODP employees 
paid with I 00 percent federal funds and reported as such. 



2 

Part II 
Overview of Committee 

Committee Organization 

Important Dates 
• Date of Registration October 9, 1984 .@:~;, 

• Audit Coverage January I, 20UFDeceinber 31,2012 
Headquarters Oklahoma GHyn~tlahoma 
Bank Information 
• Bank Depositories 
• Bank Accounts Tlif€e Federal; One Non~(¥,pal; One 

.:.t¢vin ·>- ::-~:?:h:~:-:-:-/ 
Treasurer 
• Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted Donn~i~uifsell · 

• Treasurer During Period Covered by A)Jdit Donna RU~j;ll May 14, 2011 -Present 
<:i;L, :: Linda Gra/MWJlhy March 20, 2008 -

.,, .,,. ':May 13, 20 !l"::':'%:i/ 
Management Information 

• 

• 



Overview of Financial Activity 
(Audited Amounts) 

Cash-on-hand (ti! Janua 1, 2011 
Recei ts 
o Contributions from Individuals 
o Contributions from Political Committees 
o Transfers from Affiliated/Other Party 

Committees 

Total Disbursements '%?;::;:,,. 
Cash-on-hand a, December 31, 2012 

Levin Cash-on-hand Ia) Janua 
Total Levin Recei ts 

s 28,041 

252,651 
144,946 
289,642 

.416 

17.219/ 

$10,705 
$54,222 
$63,754 

$1,173 

3 



Part III 
Summaries 

Findings and Recommendations 

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity 

4 

During audit fieldwork, a comparison ofODP's reported financial activity with bank 
records revealed a misstatement for the beginning cash balance in 20 ll and receipts and 
disbursements in 2011 and 2012. Beginning cash on January l, 2,(}J.), was understated by 
$7.537. For 2011. ODP understated its receipts by $6,977 ang;:;i,i$'"d'(~bursements by 
$12,759. In 2012, ODP understated its receipts by $12,889,:~~jts disbursements by 
$10,450. Subsequent to the exit conference, ODP amencJ¢~fits ~9;ts which materially 
corrected the misstatements for 2011, but not for 2012. In responsit'fO:.the Interim Audit 
Report recommendation. ODP filed amended disclosti¥ereports thattffiit~rially corrected 
the misstatements for 2012. · \!ji;-.. 
(For more detail, seep. 6.) .~ : ·: '~';V 

,_.::~;::c. /.;:" ~-- :-•. , 

Finding 2. Misstatement of Finan~fi).Activity - Levin 
Fund · .:~);::~::-. _ ---·-::~%~~}.::-. 
During audit fieldwork, a comparison of;Ot}!.o!{~reported Le~~ytivity with bank records 
revealed a misstatement of its cash balar1C,e, r&elpt~a_nd disbuEi:ments for 2011 and 
2012 L~vin activity. For 2011, ODP unde'~t.at~,!i.'-lrH~YJg.pee.eipts by $6:015 and its 
Levm disbursements by.$~~~4., The begn1f\J,tig cash baljjnce for the Levm account m 
2011 was also under~tif\ed li'f$$.;705. In 20IZ, ODP understated its Levin receipts by 
$31.000 and its Levih%i,ii.;;burserii¥nts by $15,42~. Jhe ending cash balance for 2012 was 
overstated by $3,984. 'rti'r~:spo~e,tothe Interin-})Audit Report recommendation. ODP 
filed amende<) reports; hoW~~~f,'thi/run~lldedreports did not materially correct the Levin 
misstate~W)tS?'::::~:~>Ntf~:%-_:. --::~~~~~::~> ---.·-=-:<<::' 

(For n:wie detail, see P:!M 'A>. 
,-.·---- ,:-; '/ ':.;~:;;:;;,.._.. 

. -·.::::::::~~t-. ·-:~~~@;. -:-:;;:--

Findirlg~. Repo~J.ng of Debts and Obligations 
During audiffi¢ldwork, thei:l:\udit staff determined that ODP failed to report debts and 
obligations ov.:ea:;!q five v~#'dors totaling $56,387 on ScheduleD (Debts and 
Obligations). Sul:l'if%J.~ellfio the exit conference, ODP amended its reports which 
correctly disclosed $l];953 in debts and obligations previously not reported on Schedule 
D. In response to the' Interim Audit Report recommendation, ODP filed amended 
disclosure reports that materially corrected the debt reported on Schedule D. 
(For more detail, seep. 11.) 

Finding 4. Recordkeeping for Employees 
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff determined that ODP did not maintain any 
monthly payroll logs, as required, to document the percentage of time each employee 
spent in connection with a federal election. For 2011 and 2012, the Audit staff originally 
identified payments to ODP employees totaling $201,551, for which ODP did not 
maintain monthly payroll logs. This consisted of payroll which was allocated with 
federal and non-federal funds. There was no payroll paid exclusively with non-federal 



funds. Subsequent to the exit conference, ODP amended its reports to disclose $79,437 
of the employees salaries, previously reported as allocated expenses, as I 00 percent 
federal expenses. 

5 

The Audit staff verified the change in ODP's amended reports, and in light of the 
Commission's guidance with respect to recordkeeping for employees paid with I 00 
percent federal funds and reported as such, the Audit staff concluded that no further 
action was necessary with respect to recordkeeping for the $79,437 in employees salaries. 

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, ODP amended its reports to 
disclose $111,603 of the employees salaries, previously reported as allocated expenses, as 
100 percent federal expenses. The Audit staff could not identify,;:tl\e . .~;emaining employee 
salaries totaling $10,511 ($201,551- $79,437- $111,603) on)Jj{amended reports. ODP 
also stated it has implemented procedures to ensure that tiry;f§lt~ls are maintained for 
any employee who is paid in whole, or in part, with non-@eral·fu'~~s. ODP complied 
with the Interim Audit Report recommendation by ifl"lPJ<::n\'epting i''6l\m to maintain 

•• , ... ,,., '//«/'. 

payroll logs in the future. /}'. · ·::~i~;{,,, 
(For more detail, seep. 12.) ·'·''.:.!;_.. . "::;;'&;;: .. _.. , -:·. ·.»;:;.z-· /-'··-:-:·:::-::-. ?<.. ' .... 

. '*¢"""<.: __ ._' .. :_.:.:, __ ·.:,· .• , .. ,, ?>" 
\8~::::::; ·-._._/.;., 

, Wi;$ 'iJ;::!Jr«"%1$':~, 
.. .:_:~.-> <:;::;;_ ;:; <· 

·'·/-' ·-;._, 
. ,','•/ ·:::;::, 
·-:-:<~ff~~>. :-;-·.- ·~:;;~{ .· 

·,· ·.·... -:./~~~~~:~:::::;:;.;.,-.. - .. :::%~t:f ·-···/.-_:;::::'(~~W@t· 

'*i?,f&c{,!~~>;·· 
·-:-:-' 



6 

Part IV 
Findings and Recommendations 

I Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity 

! 

I 

Summary 
During audit fieldwork, a comparison of ODP's reported financial activity with bank 
records revealed a misstatement for the beginning cash balance in 20 ll and receipts and 
disbursements in 2011 and 2012. Beginning cash on January l, 2011, was understated by 
$7,537. For 2011, ODP understated its receipts by $6,977 and its;t!~bursements by 
$12,759. In 2012, ODP understated its receipts by $12,889 a115Jtf~dlsbursements by 
$10,450. Subsequent to the exit conference, ODP amende<J,;((fueports which materially 
corrected the misstatements for 2011 but not for 2012. I.g.ji{spd~~)o the Interim Audit 
Report recommendation, ODP filed amended disclosure reports tlf~rnaterially corrected 
the misstatements for 2012. .(f0~,· ... ·· ··,:;:~>-. 

1 da '· ·w~.--·" .. ·.:· .. · .. :z_:-;;::::-Lega Stan rd :>:::c::;/. }.. ': > 
Contents of Reports. Each report must disclose:· 0<~:... :r'"'·. :" 
o the amount of cash-on-hand at the beginning and··~~;of the reporting period; 
o the total amount of receipts for the reporting period iif(l:,fur the calendar year; 

·-::;;:: '// - '"«'//-·. 
o the total amount of disbursements fqi'·W,~:Jfporting perid'([ll!:J,Si.for the calendar year; 

and \{~;-_ ·-·-::/~4:~~ili}:::::;:-.. 'fj/~ 
o certain transactions that require itemiZ11Jion __ (,J.fi''Sclf.~~~~A (Itemized Receipts) or 

Schedule B (Itemize.fl;Qi~\)l)fsements). g.U.S.C. §3pl04(b)(l), (2), (3), (4) and (5). 

Facts and Analyj~ 
·::>:/. 

;<:;:;;., .·.· ~~:-.·.:.;::·.·.. _;::?-·' 
A. Facts __ .·/./·.·-:-·-.·. ····:::~~h::£/ ··-·-:-~::::;:~:::{:~;:;;;::;:;/ 
As part of.aiidiffieli:b1J'()rk, tn~A\ldit stafrtfconciled ODP's reported financial activity 
with its 6ank record~!f'<)~;:zo II ifriil20 12. The reconciliation identified that ODP 
misstaf~q,its cash balanf'~h:eceipt~'®,ddisbursements for 2011 and 2012. The following 
charts olltliJ1ethe discrepa@jes betiteen ODP's disclosure reports and its bank records, 
and the suct~p.ing paragrap,hs explain why these discrepancies occurred. 

·. ·:;:;:;:;. :;:;~ 
•/./·> ·.·. 

2011 Committee''~<:tivit¥0: 
·-:;:~:·:.;:;::/ Reported Bank Records Discrepancy :::;:;./ 

Beginning Cash Balance @ $20,504 $28,041 $7,537 
January I, 2011 Understated 
Receipts $305,062 $312,039 $6,977 

Understated 
Disbursements $310,126 $322,885 $12,759 

Understated 
Ending Cash Balance @ $15,490' $17,195 $1,705 
December 31, 20 II Understated 

-' ODP miscalculated its ending cash balance by reporting a beginning cash balance in one report different 
than the ending cash balance of the previous report. This created a mathematical discrepancy ofS50. 



7 

The beginning cash balance was understated by $7,537 and is unexplained but likely 
resulted from prior period discrepancies. 

The understatement of receipts resulted from the following: 
• Contributions from individuals not reported 
• Transfers from Levin/Non-federal accounts not reported 

and amount incorrectly reported 
• Reported contributions from individuals not supported by 

deposit 
Net Understatement of Receipts 

/;_:;- .. 
The understatement of disbursements resulted from the followipi%"•·· ... 

+ 

+ 

+ 

• • /Z;.· 
• Bank fees, other dtsbursements and cash w1thdrawal.u~t reported + 

-::%~:%:· 
• Payments for insurance, event expenses, phone, /{;/ ~1t:::-~ .. 

$1,765 

5.602 

390 
$6.977 

$2,443 

financial services, and taxes not reported .· .·.··; ·:':'/•·. + 

: ~:;":~~::,:: ::.~:~: ,:' ,;;~:~;;"' repo;J!$h '~~.··" .... ··.··.·.· .. , .. , .. · 
• Reported payments for taxes, consultant'i)ti<tephone services, ··. ,,: 

6,740 
1,591 
5,010 

and other disbursements not supported by''i'i:~beck,pl"'debit 
Net Understatement of Disbursements ··~iht' 

\_. __ ;. ·--::~~~tx:-. 
+ 

3 025 
$!2.759 

The $1.705 understatement of the endin~;F:~h balance resU1~~Jro~ the misstatements 
described above. ~~-- ·-·..c:.:;~::;:>:::--- ·-~;;:?:?/ 

::.. :-::-:-:;:--.;; ;~::··· 
·::;. ··-c):::~:~;;;~;:;-;-. 

. ·. ···•·•·:;,.;:~ , .. Reported 'Y Bank Records 

Beginning Cash Bqlm,lce @ '•'• , $15,490'! '!;::;.:>'· $17,195 
January 1, 20 12 

.... , ,, ~... ;: 
··r:;.· ;· • 

Disbursements $504,802 

Ending C~§h,Balance @ \& $7.133 
i December 3'1?;20 12 •;:;~ 

The understat:~gijt,pf reqJf~ts resulted from the following: 
• Contributi~JfS\"J'fG~ individuals not reported 
• Transfers frort\Non-federal account not reported 
• Reported offsets not supported by deposit 
• Unexplained differences 

Net Understatement of Receipts 

The understatement of disbursements resulted from the following: 
• Bank fees and credit card payments not reported 

Discrepancy 

+ 
+ 

+ 
+ 

+ 

$1,705 
Understated 

$12,889 
Understated 

$10,450 
Understated 

$3,463 
Understated 

$5,387 
13,135 
6,005 

372 
SI2.889 

$4,112 

.; ODP miscalculated its ending cash balance by reporting a beginning cash balance in one report different 
than the ending cash balance of the previous report. This created a mathematical discrepancy of $681. 



• Payments for rent, insurance, event expenses, telephone services, 
taxes and other disbursements not reported 

• Payments for salaries & wages not reported 
• Contribution to a political party and travel reimbursement 

not reported 
• Transfer to Non-federal account not reported 
• Reported bank fees, credit card and tax payments not supported 

by a check or debit 
• Reported payment for salaries and wages not supported by a 

check or debit 
• Reported payments for office supplies, shipping, telephone, 

consulting services, and other disbursements not suppoq:i!dfly 

8 

+ 15,494 
+ 6,272 

+ 2,180 
+ 500 

5,495 

1,442 

a check or debit f:i{eo 11 171 
.({ ','N.'." 

Net Understatement of Disbursements _,_ .,\ ·:;ii(::W~~'- + $10.450 

The $3,463 understatement of the ending cash balance:'resulted from'tlie:)J1isstatements 
.-:·· . ·";;·;-;-

described above. .-::" ?::'>L 
'-'-:0:-~f~~t-:.:/ 

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Reco#t~en~ition ?/ 
The Audit stair discussed the misstatements with 0Dft'\:.¢.preseritatives at the exit 
conference. ODP representatives stat~,sl, that they would'ij~pond after having time to 
review each issue. The Audit staff pro'i?ide4.workpapers de~il)ng all misstatements of 
financial activity to ODP representative'~;iifi~:t4fSXit conf~i'{QBjj:" Subsequent to the exit 
conference, ODP filed amended reports th\lt mafe~x,correcti'd its financial activity for 
2011. For 2012, ODP filecj amended reports bu(did"if8t%aterially correct its financial 
activity. The amendectr~~'9jd not precl\l'qe this mat:ffr from the audit report because 
the amendments we.,e)iled aft~fiihe notification of the audit. 

;:<<<':?:~~~~~:;~>- :i~~~~; "\;;:;:-:/ 
The Interim Au~it Report;~~S<;J.riilJ:~ZA)hat.(:lOP amend its disclosure reports to correct 
the remamJJig.)W~li.li\).ement!i:JlRted aliove~fq):"20 12, and adjust the cash-on-hand balance 
as neces~;ii'Y on its'tt\'<i~tfecenf"~~prt, noting that the adjustment is the result of prior­
period a)ldit adjustmeiits:':;Ihe lri't~timAudit Report further recommended that ODP 
reconcile't!'Je ending cash4jiJ.-hand oa'lance of its most recent report to identify any 

--~··· 0·· . 

subsequentdiscrepancies t@i may'affect the recommended adjustment. 

C. Committe~'k~:Eonsejtlnterim Audit Report 
In response to the In@:¢f Audit Report recommendation, ODP filed amended disclosure 
reports for 2011 andJil'l2 that materially corrected the misstatements. 

Finding 2. Misstatement of Financial Activity - Levin 
Fund 

Summary 
During audit fieldwork, a comparison ofODP's reported Levin activity with bank records 
revealed a misstatement of its cash balance, receipts and disbursements for 2011 and 
2012 Levin activity. For 2011, ODP understated its Levin receipts by $6,015 and its 
Levin disbursements by $8,624. The beginning cash balance for the Levin account in 



9 

2011 was also understated by $5,705. In 2012, ODP understated its Levin receipts by 
$31,000 and its Levin disbursements by $15,422. The ending cash balance for 2012 was 
overstated by $3,984. In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, ODP 
filed amended reports; however, the amended reports did not materially correct the Levin 
misstatements. 

Legal Standard 
Contents of Levin Reports. Each report must disclose: 
• The amount of cash-an-hand for Levin funds at the beginning and end of the 

reporting period; 
• The total amount of Levin fund receipts and disbursements (in~luding allocation 

transfers) for the reporting period and for the calendar year;.~;;:::>,. 
• Certain transactions that require itemization on Schedule.,@A (Itemized Receipts of 

Levin Funds) or Schedule L-B (Itemized Disbursemeutifib'f::.iii¢:yin Funds). 11 CFR 
.'.'// ·~%;0· 

§300.36 (b)(2)(B). .;_'~ 1!*-'' 

:~::,:•• Anolylli ;'~~~A' :fr, '''j/' 
As part of the audit fieldwork, the Audit staffrecond(®:;ODP's reported Levin fund 
financial activity with its Levin bank, for 201 (itit&;i?Ol2. The reconciliation 
identified that ODP misstated its cash receipts arf<!;i;J;isbursements for 2011 and 
2012. The following charts outline the· · ies betweetl;®J:>P disclosure reports 
and its Levin bank records, and the :... . explli.in why these 
discrepancies occurred. 

Understated 
$6,015 

Understated 
$8,624 

Understated 
$0 

The beginning cash. ance was understated by $5,705 and is unexplained but likely 
resulted from prior period discrepancies. 

The understatement of receipts resulted from the following: 
• Transfer from a Federal account not reported 
• Contribution from an individual not reported 

Understatement of Levin-funds Receipts 

+ 
+ 
+ 

$1,015 
5 000 

$6.015 

5 ODP miscalculated its ending cash balance by reporting a beginning cash balance in one report different 
than the ending cash balance of the previous report. This created a mathematical discrepancy of$3,096. 



The understatement of disbursements resulted from the following: 
• Transfer to a Federal account not reported 
• Transfer to the Non-federal account not reported 
• Payment to a vendor not reported 

Understatement of Levin-funds Disbursements 

2012 Committee Levin Activitv 
Reported Bank Records 

• Beginning Cash Balance @ $4,720 $4,720 
January I, 2012 
Receipts $0 $31,000 

_.,;:; 

Disbursements $19.125 $34,?,~~; 
:~;#:/<:~:~ 

~-/z;;-. ~;:,,,, 
' ', 

lie, 

10 

+ $5,600 
+ 2,009 
+ 1.015 
+ $8,6H 

Discrepancy 
$0 

$31,000 
Understated 

$15,422 
Understated 

Ending Cash Balance @ $5,157° 
/' ,,, ~LI73 'f!4\~~.' $3,984 

December 31, 2012 Overstated 
·-:-:-:<·'•, 

The understatement of receipts resulted from th~:iQJlowing; __ 
• Contributions from individuals not report~<f;;.,, ,}:!;., 
• Receipt not reported ''i?~·~"' 

Understatement of Levin-funds Receipts ···?~lj\ 
·::~!~~:t~~~;/.· '<::~i;;~;. . 

The understatement of disbursements ni~tf'cli'tf{lffi}~e folio. 
• Payments for event expenses and ~~nk f~~i\~h~~p_sge<J 
• Transfers to a Feci,e£~_account not r~p_qjted .,.,~:';)' 

_-;..:;;(,.1:-:-·%;;%:";> ·//• :/ 
• Reported tran~fet t6'th~,f:~deral accoiil,lt reported twice and 

not supportlr~Y a chec~r debit ·:::,,, 
.· ·/-Z-Y.:· z.·.· .··. :'· 

• Reported paymejlHo a v¢'tJdor reported twice and 
.'//-:•,·, ,"//'/(./•'·. 'N' 

not supy.e~~d by a?9f~;oc~~~i,~{;y: /: 
N~~ Uniler~t~J~men~LJ:evm-ftinds Disbursements 
._;::--··· '\~~~~~::.:-. ·::::;~~: ... ·. 

$30,000 
+ I 000 
+ $31.000 

+ $10,015 
+ 14,969 

4,562 

5 000 
+ $15,422 

The$3;~jl4 overstaterri~iifQfthe 2il:i:J.illii cash balance resulted from the misstatements 
describeif@ove l:,, _:;-

B. Interim~~dj!,Report:~ Audit Division Recommendation 
The Audit staff di~~l,l,Sseqthe Levin fund misstatements with ODP representatives at the 
exit conference, ooj:>,representatives stated that they would respond after having time to 
review each issue. The Audit staff provided workpapers detailing the misstatements of 
Levin fund financial activity to ODP representatives after the exit conference. 

The Interim Audit Report recommended that ODP amend its disclosure reports to correct 
the Levin misstatements noted above, and adjust the Levin cash balance as necessary on 
its most recent report, noting that the adjustment is the result of prior-period audit 
adjustments. The Interim Audit Report further recommended that ODP reconcile the 

6 ODP miscalculated its ending cash balance by reporting a beginning cash balance in one report different 
than the ending cash balance of the previous report This created a mathematical discrepancy of$19,562. 



II 

Levin cash balance on its most recent report to identify any subsequent discrepancies that 
could affect the recommended adjustment. 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, ODP filed amended disclosure 
reports; however, ODP did not materially correct any Levin activity. The amended 
disclosure reports only included Schedule L (Aggregation Page: Levin Funds) with zero 
balances. ODP did not file any Schedule L-A (Itemized Receipts of Levin Funds) or 
Schedule L-B (Itemized Disbursements of Levin Funds), as required to correct the Levin 
misstatements. As such, ODP did not fully comply with the Interim Audit Report 
recommendation. 

/{k;:-~ .. 
/d~--

1 Finding 3. Reporting of Debts and ObA~4.9ns 
.:: .. -:::~< ··+tr~(;. 

Summary )/:'::.-... · · ''ili. 
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff determined'that ODP failed to {~rt debts and 

·// ·-:;--~ 

obligations owed to five vendors totaling $56,3l@,pn Sche4v.le D (Debts arri:!J%V· 
Obligations). Subsequent to the exit conference, b~J>, amiride~ its reports ~hich 
correctly disclosed $17,953 in debts and obligations'Pr#:¥Jbusly.not reported on Schedule 
D. In response to the Interim Audit R~port recommenda~p_, ODP filed amended 
disclosure reports that materially correC,$~:J!Je debt report~&!) Schedule D. 

<::;~---::(;%~~~{;:;-:-.-. "·\®y::-/ 
Legal Standard '<. "''"fr<ik~>: .. · . }' 
A. Continuous Reporting.J3:equired. A pqlit(cal comm@!E must disclose the amount 
and nature of outstandip.g'diiti~~~<!nd obligatidps until thoife debts are extinguished. 
52 U.S.C. §30104(\:))(3) (forn1~~ly2 U.S.C. §4:-J4(b)(8)), 11 CFR §§l04.3(d) and 
104.ll(a). :···"···>• .... ·· 

B. Itemizill.~P~~!M11~•8tq~;~;~~{?i (:,;1/./ 
• On~.~ it has been~~Wandin~~O days from the date incurred, a debt of $500 or less 

m\1.~\ be reported o~~e next'~swarly scheduled report. 
• Aii(i~t.~xceeding $5[!)';nmst b~:ilisclosed in the report that covers the date on which 

'"'% ··;?; .. 
the dlEit~;was incurred~;~! CFR §104.ll(b). 

-··:::x;:;., ::::::: 

Facts and A~lu~sis jP 
A. Facts •:.Oif{}>'.:" 
During audit fieldw~~k. the Audit staff reviewed disbursement records and disclosure 
reports for proper reporting of debts and obligations. This review identified debts owed 
to five vendors totaling $56,3877 that ODP failed to report on Schedule D. Of these 
debts, $24.848 was owed to a credit card company; $I 7,953 was owed to two vendors 
relative to catering charges for a single event; $7, I 88 was owed to a printing company; 
and $6,398 was owed for the rental of a facility for an event in April2012. These debts 
were outstanding for a range of 45 to 227 days from invoice to payment date. As of 

Each debt in this amount was counted once, even if it required disclosure over multiple periods. In order 
for ODP to correctly file amended reports, schedules were provided that included the amount of each debt 
required to be reported for each reporting period. 



12 

December 31, 2012, $24,708 of this debt remained outstanding. ODP did not report any 
debt on ScheduleD during the audit period. 

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation 
The Audit staff discussed the reporting of debts and obligations with ODP representatives 
and provided schedules detailing the transactions requiring disclosure. ODP 
representatives had no comments on this matter. Subsequent to the exit conference, ODP 
filed amended reports to correctly disclose $17,953 in debts and obligations on Schedule 
D; thus leaving $38,434 to be itemized on Schedule D. The amended reports did not 
preclude this matter from the audit report because the amendments were filed after 
notification of the audit. 

/~~ff(;::::-~ .. 
The Interim Audit Report recommended that ODP provide d¢ffinentation demonstrating 
that the remaining $38,434 in debts and obligations discus.~effali9le did not require 
reporting on Schedule D. ••:· ·-:::;;~%::. 

-::~.·.. . ""'~;% / -~~?;;;;; 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Rep9rfpi••:;; . :'q\'>:·. 
In response to the Interim Audit Report re~om!)l.:~§?ation, c.mP filed amdill;~~AJsclosure 
reports that matenally corrected the committee s'di!!Slosun;:.qf debts and obl@itiOns. 
ODP reported a total of $43,490 of the $56,387 in d~91!iJ,Wtfobligations on Schedule D. 

/ ; . ·~':i~i,;:;:~ 
Finding 4. Recordkeeping;f6~tJi1.ptployee'~)&;.: 

Summary .·.·· .... . <, )9l!;j:;i:}1&::;;:' ./ 
During audit fieldwork,;etfl6:i:.i(.Ji:dit staff detefuiined that ObP did not maintain any 

.• .. · ·.·,·%·.·.·. "/• 

monthly payrolllog~#s requi~} to docume~.the percentage of time each employee 
spent in connection{~!{~~ fede~lelection. Fo:f;:~Oll and 2012, the Audit staff originally 
identified payments to O~~:.emJ:il.\'?)'~~~.}otaling::$201,551, for which ODP did not 
maintain mpl;lt.\J!:YJ~~i[olll~~;;~Tiils'tifrtS'i:~ of payroll which was allocated with 
federal iJ!ld·non-ledera,.J.:;ftmds.•·{IJ!.:~re was no payroll paid exclusively with non-federal 
funds, $~bsequent to tll%~Jdt coll:f6.~11ce, ODP amended its reports to disclose $79,43 7 
of the ehl.P!9yees salarid~Jit.eviouslfreported as allocated expenses, as I 00 percent 
federal ex~l1Ses. ~0' . 

··::\t\> :;~~ 

The Audit staff'\1'~1;i(led th<N:hange in ODP's amended reports, and in light of the 
Commission· s guidt@.~;~;With respect to recordkeeping for employees paid with I 00 
percent federal fundsJiild reported as such, the Audit staff concluded that no further 
action was necessary with respect to recordkeeping for the $79,437 in employees salaries. 

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, ODP amended its reports to 
disclose $1 I I ,603 of the employees salaries, previously reported as allocated expenses, as 
I 00 percent federal expenses. The Audit staff could not identify the remaining 
employees salaries totaling $10,511 ($201,551- $79,437- $111,603) on the amended 
reports. ODP also stated it has implemented procedures to ensure that time sheets are 
maintained for any employee who is paid in whole, or in part, with non-federal funds. 
ODP has complied with the Interim Audit Report recommendation by implementing a 
plan to maintain payroll logs in the future. 



Legal Standard 
Maintenance of Monthly Logs. Party committees must keep a monthly log of the 
percentage of time each employee spends in connection with a federal election. 
Allocations of salaries, wages, and fringe benefits are to be undertaken as follows: 

• employees who spend 25 percent or less of their compensated time in a given 
month on federal election activities must be paid either from the federal account 
or be allocated as administrative costs; 

13 

• employees who spend more than 25 percent of their compensated time in a given 
month on federal election activities must be paid only from a federal account; and, 

• employees who spend none of their compensated time in a given month on federal 
election activities may be paid entirely with funds that CO!l)J.?.IY with state law. II 
CFR § 106.7(d)(l). :j;f>f!:,. 

Facts and Analysis .J, .. 
-:{{' ·--~~~ 

" "/%). 

A. Facts /;~/}~·;;. ---:.> <{?ft. 
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed9Jiihurs~"inents for pa')'f$)1· .. ODP did not 
maintain any monthly payroll logs or equivale.nt:fecords to.,_document the··Jf~~.ntage of 
time each employee spent in connection with"a f~d¥,t~J ele.~fo~: These logsjif"{ required 
to document the proper allocation of federal and non{~!jeral funds used to pay employee 
salaries and wages. For 2011 and 201:2, ODP did not irt\ft~Iy maintain monthly logs for 
$20 I ,551 8 in payroll. 9 T~is amount i~~JJ.f,~payroll fore"iiipJg~ees initially reported on 
Schedule H4 (Payments tor Allocable E~Ji~§),(lnd pmd wftl%;a.n·allocauon of federal 
and non-federal funds during the same nfqnth."''l'J:i:~i;l).~as no piyroll paid exclusively 

h I 
. ·.: P• ... ;:%z%· . 

wit non-fcdera funds. ··:< .,.~/ ··::'<:%;?.;;.;· 
._.-:::?:if&~:;-. \:// -~yY' 

B. Interim Audit ~port &"A,:ijuit Divisimf~ecommendation 
The Audit staff distili%9\Jthe rewrdkeeping reqy,jJ_ement with ODP representatives 
during the _audit fieldw6f!¥~dJW19~~;15jtconfeffe'ilce. ODP representatives ask~d . 
quesuons tor,s,\<~T,H}:S<it!On *\<JOJ§ai~th€"y:YI(9,J,t!thespond after havmg ume to review this 
issue. Su.bseqiieilt~:~1\7 exit6§!1ference, ODP representatives responded that these 
payroll,~kpenditures \V~~pron~Q~Jyreported as shared federal/non-federal activity, 
insteli\:l'o~J~deral activitYW??Iy. FuWih. ODP represe~tatives stated that they plan to 
correct thiS'.error by comprehensively amendmg ODP s reports and d1sclosmg these 
expenditure~~ strictly fed(lial activity. Subsequent to the exit conference, ODP filed 
amended reporfS(o .. disclo~¢':$79,437 in payroll on Schedule B, Line 30b (Federal 
Election ActivityPi\.if,!).:\pt"i~ely with Federal Funds); thus, leaving $122,114 still on 
Schedule H4. The A'~dlt staff verified that ODP had not made the transfers from its non­
federal account to cover the $79,437 now reported as 100 percent federal election 
activity. As such, no further action was recommended with respect to the payroll totaling 
$79,437 paid with 100 percent federal funds. 10 The amended reports did not preclude this 

8 This amount includes unreported salary payments totaling S7, 172 to employees that also received other 
salary paymenls during I he audil period that were reported on Schedule H4. This amount is $1, Ill 
higher than !he $200,440 salary presented in LRA 978 due to calculations based on salary transactions 
reported on Schedule H4 rather I han salary transaclions in ODP's dalabase. 

9 This total does not include payroll for employees paid with I 00 percent federal funds and reported as 
such (see Part I, Background, Commission Guidance, Request for Early Commission Consideration of a 
Legal Question. Page I). Payroll amounts are stated net of taxes and fringe benefits. 

10 See Part I, Background, Commission Guidance, Request for Early Commission Consideration of a Legal 
Question, Page I. 



matter from the audit report because the amendments were filed after notification of the 
audit. 

14 

The Interim Audit Report recommended that ODP provide evidence that it maintained 
monthly time logs to document the percentage of time an employee spent in connection 
with a federal election; or implement a plan to maintain monthly payroll logs in the future 
for the remaining $!22,114 in payroll reported on Schedule H4. 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, ODP filed amended reports 
disclosing $111 ,603 in employees salaries, previously reported as allocated, on Schedule 
Bas 100 percent federal expenses. ODP's amended reports do .n(fdi~close the remaining 
$10,511($201,551- $79,437- $111.603) in salaries. This amoUnt includes unreported 
salaries totaling $6,272 for calendar year 2012 from Findi9g'W$A,page 6, and $4,239 in 
employee salaries that was previously reported on Sched@: H4:·''Cl)?:f provided no 
additional explanation o~ the amended reports. The;}\!Aif'staffverft1m,,!hat ODP had not 
made the transfers from 1ts non-federal account to.¢Over the payroll noW;(teported as I 00 

rd II. .. :-:-- ·.;;-::~;-percent te era e ect10n actlvlly. ,,, ·.. ''~"''"· ,.. 
. ~:-<~\~~r%':::-. J:~:~;;.. ·~;~:~~/ 

In addition, ODP stated that it has implemented pro<iifB!tj:y'Sto ensure that time sheets are 
maintained for any employee who is paid in whole, or''i~;pj!rt, with non-federal funds. As 
such, ODP has complied with the Intei'J.Jnf,udit Report re<iWJmendation by 
implementing a plan to maintain monthli>'p!l\l,tQJI logs in th{'(iituj:p. 

f.. ·'-''"'.:8··'· Wf'" 

\ ..... '.· ..... ']:0:%:1?*.tv• /" 
--/ . 

·-:;;--


